
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Monday, 22nd March, 2021, 5.00 pm 

 
Accessible via Microsoft Teams and YouTube 

 

Agenda 
 

 Important information regarding COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely 
via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Any elected member not on the committee or member of the 
public may watch the proceedings via a YouTube livestream 
which can be accessed by clicking here.  
 
If you wish to speak on any item contained within this 
agenda, you should register by email to 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk FAO Charlotte 
Lynch by noon on Thursday 18 March.  
 
Registered speakers will be required to dial into the meeting 
remotely.  
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 9 November 2020 of 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record.   

4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel meetings 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report attached.   

5 Quarter 3 (October - December) Performance Monitoring 
Report 2020-21 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached.   

6 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 3 (Pages 29 - 70) 

 Report of the Section 151 Officer attached.   

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Monday, 14 June 2021  
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

MEETING DATE 
 

Monday, 9 November 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Paul Foster (Leader of the Council), Mick 
Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member (Health, Leisure and Wellbeing)) and Matthew 
Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and 
Assets)) 
 

 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Shared 
Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and 
Equality)) and Councillor Michael Green 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

22 Apologies for absence 
 
None.  
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

24 Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 September 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 14 September 2020, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

25 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Meetings 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

 
2. those completed actions be removed from the report.  

 
26 Period 2 (July - September) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 

2020/21 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Plan projects and 
objectives during Period 2 (July-September 2020). 
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 8 out of 14 projects marked as 
on-track. The remaining projects were either still being developed or scoped before 
commencement. 
 
The report presented a position statement on the Corporate Strategy adopted in 
September 2020 and members queried how other performance indicators, such as 
resident satisfaction, council tax collection rates and missed bins, would be 
monitored. Assurances were provided that this information was still being monitored 
and would be incorporated into individual directorate performance reports to be 
presented to future Panel meetings.  
 
Members acknowledged the wide-ranging and ambitious nature of the Council’s 
priorities but offered a contrast with the projects within the ‘Exemplary Council’ 
priority, which were felt to be narrow in focus.  
 
In response to this and a query regarding how the link between projects and 
priorities could be strengthened, members were informed that all projects were 
scoped to ensure clarity and a more streamlined approach. It was suggested, 
however, that the project mandates could be supplied to members to provide further 
detail and the Panel welcomed this.  
 
A period of positive change for the Council was noted and members queried other 
methods of transformation besides Shared Services with Chorley Council, which was 
highlighted in the report. In response, members were informed that every directorate 
would undertake a review of their service; significant work on digital inclusion was 
being performed, with a new website set to launch; and organisational development 
was underway with staff.  
 
Members expressed their interest in work on organisational development and 
requested that this be looked at in more detail at a future meeting.  
 
Clarification was sought on the ‘One Front Door’ model and it was explained that this 
would incorporate a range of services, such as Citizen’s Advice, to improve 
accessibility for residents and those presenting themselves to the council for 
support. Some aspects of the model were already in operation and it was anticipated 
that the full model would be rolled out by the end of November 2020.  
 
The work of the South Ribble Together Hub and the Holiday Hunger Scheme was 
queried with members seeking further information on any financial implications for 
the Council.  
 
In response, members were informed that the Holiday Hunger Scheme was 
introduced in summer 2019 and currently provides food for children during all school 
holidays. Assistance is also now offered to all self-identifying low-income families, 
with approximately 2000 families helped during the October 2020 half term.  
 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

A budget of approximately £90,000 had been allocated to the project for a three-year 
period and some government funding was included in this. However, the Leader of 
the Council acknowledged that the COVID-19 pandemic meant that a significant 
amount of this budget had been used.   
 
Members also queried the timeline for the delivery of mental health support for 
young people, given how COVID-19 had exacerbated mental health issues for many 
people. Assurances were provided that a review of the recommendations made by 
the MH2K project would be developed by April 2021 with support launched in 
September 2021.   
 
Some interim support work had been undertaken at Runshaw College in addition to 
the production of helpful videos. Members were assured that there were other 
support mechanisms in place for young people struggling with their mental health 
and that the project was a key priority.  
 
Members also welcomed the availability of support for those aged up to 24 years 
and the interim measures in place but requested that the timescales for delivery of 
the project be reviewed.  
 
The Council’s role in tackling the percentage of 16- and 17-year olds not in 
education, employment or training (NEET) was questioned. In response, members 
were advised of Council-supported opportunities through the Apprentice Factory; 
partnerships with schools and local businesses to provide opportunities for young 
people; requirements within the procurement process for contractors to employ local 
apprentices; and the Community Wealth Building Action Plan initiative.  

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That  

1. the Panel thanks the Leader, Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead – 
Partnerships and Transformation for presenting such a detailed report and 
answering questions; 

 
2. the Panel looks forward to the directorate performance indicators being 

presented to future meetings; 

 
3. the Panel welcomes the offer of the corporate strategy project mandates 

being provided to panel members; 

 
4. the Panel asks that that a future meeting takes a ‘deep dive’ into the 

organisational development strategy; and 

 
5. the timeframes involved in the project to deliver a mental health programme 

for young people be reviewed. 
 

27 Corporate Performance Framework Review 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Shared Services Lead for Transformation and 
Partnerships which presented the outcomes of a review into the Council’s Corporate 
Performance Framework.  
 
The need for sound and robust performance monitoring data was acknowledged in 
order to promote confidence in the operation of the Council.  
 

Page 5



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

Members queried if performance information on other Council services, such as 
missed bin collections, could be more explicitly reflected in the Framework and were 
advised that detailed breakdowns of performance in each service could be provided 
to the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel to allow members to decide what to 
assess further.  
 
Assurances were sought regarding the quality of data with members querying 
accuracy and reliability.  In response, members were informed that all performance 
measures were reviewed by officers and subject to sign-off by senior officers. 
Workshops would also be held for those who collect data to ensure sufficient training 
and knowledge.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Panel thanks the Leader of the Council, Interim Chief Executive and 
Shared Services Lead – Transformation and Partnerships for presenting their 
report and answering questions; and  
 

2. the Panel asks that consideration be given to being explicit on the level of 
performance information being reported. 
 

 
28 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 2 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Section 151 Officer which provided an update 
on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 2 of the 2020-21 
financial year.  
 
Members acknowledged the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s 
finances and requested an update on the current budgetary implications of support 
provided by the council. In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Assets (Councillor Matthew Tomlinson) advised that the situation was ever-changing 
but that £20 million had been provided to support businesses during the initial 
lockdown earlier in the year and additional funding from central government was 
anticipated to cover the second lockdown period.  
 
Members welcomed the Cabinet Member’s suggestion of incorporating all COVID-
19-related financial information into one report in the interests of transparency and 
ease of monitoring.  
 
A savings target of £187,000 was identified in the report and the Panel queried how 
this would be achieved. This figure was noted as target savings from Shared 
Services but members were informed that, due to issues in Human Resources, 
these savings would not be met. A report detailing proposals for further savings 
would be considered at the next Full Council meeting.  
 
Queries were also raised regarding the garden waste scheme which had achieved a 
surplus income. As the income was more than expected, members enquired if a 
further cut could be made to charges but were advised that, although the reduced 
charge had led to an increase in subscriptions, the Cabinet Member was confident in 
the appropriacy of the current £25 fee. 

Page 6



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

 
Similarly, members noted a deficit in income from court summons and were informed 
that this was a result of courts being closed due to the pandemic but also because of 
the need for sensitivity and compassion during the COVID-19 outbreak.  
 
Discussion largely focused on staff vacancies and the progress of recruiting a 
second Enforcement Officer and Head of Licensing was queried. Work was 
underway to ascertain whether there was sufficient workload to justify employing an 
additional Enforcement Officer. A consultant was currently commissioned by the 
Council to handle complex cases with the permanent Officer working on day-to-day 
cases and there was an option to continue with this model if considered suitable 
going forwards.  
 
The Head of Licensing position remained vacant due to progress with Shared 
Services and members were assured that interim management arrangements would 
be confirmed within the second phase.  
 
In response to a query regarding the replacement of the South Ribble Museum 
Curator, who had recently retired, it was explained that this was a Shared Services 
post within the Visitor Economy directorate and that a temporary 12-month 
arrangement was in place with the intention to review after this period.  
 
Assurances were also sought on the number of vacancies within the Governance 
directorate. Some concern was acknowledged but it was felt that there was no 
impact on ability to deliver services.  
 
An update on the progress of the review of reserves was requested and members 
were informed that this was ongoing and would form part of the next year’s budget 
process, which members welcomed.  
 
The Panel was also pleased to note the Cabinet Member’s confidence in the current 
delivery of the capital programme.  

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That  
 

1. the Panel thanks the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets and 
Deputy Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) for their detailed report and 
answering questions; 

 
2. the Panel welcomes the relatively small variance in budget so far in the year; 

 
3. the Panel supports the Cabinet Member’s proposal to bring together all 

COVID-19 related financial information into the one report for monitoring 
purposes; 

 
4. the Panel looks forward to the results of the review of reserves as part of next 

year’s budget process; and 

 
5. the Panel is encouraged with the delivery of the capital programme at this 

stage in the year.  
 

Page 7



6 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 8



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

02/07/20 
Min 8.2 

A review of the process for 
bidding for and accepting 
external funding takes place to 
ensure that approvals are in 
place and risks are effectively 
managed.  

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

James 
Thomson 

Yes No No An update will be provided to the 
next Panel meeting 

02/07/20 
Min 8.6 

Greater links are established 
between the new My 
Neighbourhood Forums model 
and key projects as part of the 
Council’s commitment to 
putting communities at the 
heart of everything we do. 

Community 
Engagement, 
Social Justice 
and Wealth 
Building 

Jennifer Mullin Yes Yes No The new model was agreed at 
Cabinet and the
[...]
on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 

therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  

Is this report confidential? 

No 
 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
 
No  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide Cabinet with a position statement for the Corporate Strategy for quarter 
three (October – December) 2020/21. 

Recommendations 

2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and 
make comments and recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

3. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the report. 

Reasons for recommendations 

4. The Council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress 
against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust monitoring ensures that the 
council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best outcomes for 
residents. 

Other options considered and rejected 

5. N/A 
  

Executive summary 
 

6. This report presents the performance of the Corporate Strategy at the end of quarter 
three (October – December 2020).   This report provides an update on the current 
position for the 14 projects, 24 key corporate strategy performance measures and 13 
key organisational performance measures.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

7. Of the 14 projects in the strategy: nine are rated green and on-track; three are rated 
amber, two are planned to commence later in the programme.  
 

8. Of the 24 performance indicators used to monitor the Corporate Strategy, nine can 
be reported at the end of the quarter three with seven rated green and two providing 
a baseline position. 
 

9. Of the 13 key organisational performance measures; ten are performing better than 
target; two are performing worse that target but within a 5% tolerance of the target; 
and one is significantly worse than target.  

Corporate outcomes 

10.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council  Thr
[...]
tivity will bring the 

project back on track and ensure that the project achieves its overall objective of 

encouraging democratic awareness and participation amongst young people. 

Page 18



 

Key Performance Indicators 

27. Of the eight performance measures reported under this outcome, two are due to be 
reported this quarter as baseline measures. A full list of the performance indicators is 
included in Appendix 1 and an explanation of performance provided below. 

 

Key Performance Indicator Target 
Comparable 

Period 

Quarter 3 

2020/21 
Symbol  Trend 

Number of residents benefiting 

from opportunities created by 

the communities’ team 

To be 

baselined 

2021/22 

Data 

Unavailable 

(New Measure) 
138 - - 

Commentary There have been 138 individuals that have been supported 

through the Communities team via ‘South Ribble Together’. 

Support has been provided to individuals through: 

 The provision of food parcels, foodbank referrals and 
assisting people to secure priority online shopping slots  

 Collection of medication from Pharmacies and Hospitals, 
including referral to NHS responders where possible  

 Welfare calls and visits to vulnerable/isolated residents 
 Help with accessing support and enablement schemes 

(e.g. DWP mobile phone programme) 
 Liaison with other Council services such as housing and 

benefits to remove any barriers that may exist. 
 

The delivery model for the communities team will be developed 

in line with the emerging and future needs of residents. 

 

 

Key Performance Indicator Target Q3 2019/20 
Quarter 3 

2020/21 
Symbol  Trend 

Number of meals provided to 

school age children through 

holiday hunger offer 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

2,065 

(Q3:2019/20) 
15,685 - - 

Commentary During 2020, the holiday hunger scheme was widened, with 

more schools being engaged.  In quarter three 2019, 16 schools 

were eligible to participate in the scheme. However, by quarter 

three 2020 all 51 of So
[...]
pport partners to understand the needs and develop an appropriate grant support 
package. Through the delivery of the grant programme, it should reduce the potential 
for business failures, support viable businesses, safeguard jobs and support 
economic recovery following the impact of the pandemic.  
 

30. In quarter three, the Town Investment Plan bid, and accompanying evidence base 
was formally submitted to the second tranche of the Government £3.6 billion Town 
Fund to improve Leyland as a place to live, work and enjoy leisure time. If successful, 
the town will receive £25 million to invest in existing and new buildings with proposals 
put forward around three key project areas, which are Leyland town centre 
improvements, Leyland Market improvements and a business hub development for 
business for workspace, events and skills. The plans being considered going forward 
include a business case and what level of support will be required. The Council are 
awaiting feedback and a decision from Government on Stage 1 Town Investment 
Plan which is expected to be made in February 2021.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

A COUNCIL THAT: 

Increases access to 

training and jobs 

Grows and supports 

sustainable businesses 

Invests in improving the 

borough 

Page 20



 

31. Of the three projects within this priority, all three are green and on track.  

 
Key Performance Indicators 
 

32. Of the four performance measures reported under this priority, two measures are due 
to be reported this quarter and both are currently green: 
 

 Overall employment rate greater than north west average 
 % 16 -17year olds not in education or training (NEET) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2020-21 

Projects 
Quarter 3 

(Oct – Dec) 

Implement the community wealth building action plan GREEN 

Establish a business support programme 
NOT YET 
STARTED 

Deliver year 1 of the Town Deal GREEN 

Page 21



 

Achievements this quarter: 

33. There has been g
[...]
ategy Measures 

 Worse than target, outside threshold 

 Worse than target but within threshold (5%) 

 Performance is better than target 

 

Indicator Name Polarity Target Comparison  
Quarter 3 
2020/21 

Symbol Trend 

An Exemplary Council 

At least 40% of service 

requests will be received via 

self-service channels  

Bigger is 

better 

29% 

(2020/21) 

19.7% 

(Q3:2019/20) 
31%  

Better than 

Q3 19/20 

More than 80% of customers 

will be satisfied with the service 

they receive from the council 

Bigger is 

better 
80% 

83.33% 

(Q2:2020/21) 
100%  

Better than 

Q3 19/20 

Thriving Communities 

Number of meals provided to 

school age children through 

holiday hunger offer 

Smaller 

is better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

2065 

(Q3:2019/20) 
15,685 - - 

Number of residents benefiting 

from opportunities created by 

the communities team 

Bigger is 

better 

To be 

baselined 

2021/22 

Data 

Unavailable  

(new 

measure)  

138 - - 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 

Overall employment rate 

greater than north west 

average 

Bigger is 

better 
74.9% 

84.8% 

(Q2:2020/21) 
82%  

On track 

but worse 

than Q2 

20/21 

% 16 -17year olds not in 

education or training (NEET) 

Smaller 

is better 
3.5% 

1.3% 

(Q2:2020/21) 
3.0% 

On track 

but worse 

than Q2 

20/21 

Good homes green spaces healthy places 

Total number of young 

people’s physical activity 

courses delivered (Academic 

Year)  

Bigger is 

better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

0 

(Q2:2020/21) 
369 

Better than 

Q2 20/21 

27,500 Trees will be planted in 

the borough this year 

(Cumulative) 

Bigger is 

better 

27,500 

(Annual) 

3,059 

(Q2:2020/21) 
3,059 

Same as 

Q2 

The number of people who are 

prevented from becoming 

homeless is increased 

Bigger is 

better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

85 

(Q3:2019/20) 
98 

Better than 

Q3 19/20 

Page 26



 

Appendix 2 – Key Organisational Performance Measures
[...]
 

Q3 19/20 

Percentage of Council Tax 

collected (Cumulative YTD) 

Bigger is 

better 
85.62% 

85.62% 

(Q3:2019/20) 
84.64%  

Worse 

than Q3 

19/20 

Percentage of Business Rates 

(Cumulative YTD) 

Bigger is 

better 
83.08% 

83.08% 

(Q3:2019/20) 
80.64%  

Worse 

than Q3 

19/20 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to On 

Executive Cabinet  
Wednesday, 24 

March 2021 

  

Title Portfolio Holder Report of 

Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Quarter 3 
Cabinet Member 

(Finance, 
Property and 

Assets) 

Deputy Director 
of Finance 

(Section 151 
Officer) 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report explains the Council’s overall financial position for quarter 3 of the financial year 

2020-21. 

 

Recommendations 

2. Cabinet notes, reviews and comments on the contents of this report. 

 

3. Cabinet approves the re-profiled budgets for the capital programme, which reflects 

forecasted underspend against the existing budgets, as detailed in Appendix C. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. To allow Cabinet to consider the financial position of the council 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

5. None as this report is a requirement of the council’s constitution 

 
Executive Summary 

6. The overall forecast for 2020/21 for the revenue budget is a net deficit of £9,000.  A summary 
of the variances by directorate is shown in Table 1, and a detailed list of the main variances 
within each directorate is shown in Table 2. 
 

7. The report outlines the impact Covid-19 has had on the budget in 2020/21 including the 
additional grant funding received and the management of the business grant schemes. 

 
8. The total capital spend including commitments in 2020/21 is £5.380m, which is 62% of the 

current 2020/21 capital budget of £8.737m. Appendix C gives the details for individual 
schemes and the revised forecasts, both for 2020/21 and the following 3 years. 
 

Corporate outcomes 

9.
[...]
overnment estimate. When this threshold of funding has been spent, Government will top 
up funding to Local Authorities if required.  

 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 9 November 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meetings
	5 Quarter 3 (October - December) Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21
	6 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 3
	Appendix A Staffing Vacancies
	Appendix B Reserves Planned Movements
	Appendix C Capital Programme
	Appendix D Covid Grant Details




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]



4

	Minutes of

	Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel

	Meeting date

	Monday, 22 March 2021

	Members present:
	Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton


	Cabinet members:
	Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets))


	Officers:
	Gary Hall (Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	Other members:
	Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and Equality) and Lead Member (Social Justice and Equality)) and Councillor Michael Green



<AI1>

	29
	Apologies for absence



An apology for absence was received from Councillor Will Adams.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	30
	Declarations of Interest



There were none.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	31
	Minutes of meeting Monday, 9 November 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 9 November 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	32
	Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meetings



Members of the Panel received a report which provided updates on the progress of recommendations made at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel be noted; and

2. those completed actions be removed from the report. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	33
	Quarter 3 (October - December) Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21



The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which outlined the Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and objectives during Quarter 3 (October-December 2020). 

Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 9 out of 14 projects marked as on-track. 7 out of 9 reported performance indicators (KPIs) were above target and the Panel commended the council’s performance. 

The Panel queried why delivery of the joint Digital Strategy had not yet commenced and were informed, in response, that resources for the roll-out were still awaited but that IT development remained ongoing in the interim. Delivery of the joint Digital Strategy would be monitored from Quarter 1 of the next financial year and members would see outcomes very quickly after this. 

Clarification was sought on the difference between the South Ribble Together Community Hub and My Neighbourhood Community Hubs. It was explained that these are the same and the Panel requested consistency in the use of names and descriptions of the Hubs going forwards. 

A query was also raised regarding how the performance of My Neighbourhood Community Hubs would be monitored and it was advised that 7 key indicators had been devised for the Cabinet to monitor. A report would be considered by Cabinet on this in June 2021. 

The number of residents benefiting from opportunities created by the council’s Communities team was acknowledged as being broad and members requested further information on the definitions and ways of measuring this indicator. 

The full data definition for this KPI would be provided following the meeting but it was explained that individuals are contacted through the South Ribble Together Hub as part of a targeted approach using data from the NHS Shielding List. 

Members welcomed confirmation that the Community Wealth Building Action Plan would be presented to Full Council in summer 2021. 

The costs for refurbishing Penwortham Leisure Centre were requested and would be provided outside of the meeting. 

Slight concern was also expressed that both of the two delayed projects related to the council’s green agenda. However, the Panel was assured that these were just the projects highlighted as being delayed but that a range of activities to promote a green agenda, such as the roll-out of electric vehicle charging points and tree-planting remained underway. 

Members were reassured in the Chief Executive’s explanation regarding the deliverability of health and safety within the Civic Centre and that there had been fewer near-miss incidents reported due to homeworking practices. 

Although it was acknowledged that some work had been unable to commence due to changing work practices during the COVID-19 pandemic, the Leader of the Council remained confident in the delivery of the Corporate Strategy. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel:

1. thanks the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead – Transformation and Partnerships for attending and answering its questions;

2. commends the council’s performance at the end of quarter 3;

3. requests consistency in the future use of the name and description of the Community Hubs;

4. asks that further information be provided on the key performance information definition on the number of residents benefiting from opportunities created by the communities team;

5. asks that the costs associated with refurbishing Penwortham Leisure Centre be provided; and

6. welcomes the commitment to review the methodology for collecting customer satisfaction date.

 
</AI5>

<AI6>

	34
	Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 3



The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Director of Finance which provided an update on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 3 of the 2020-21 financial year.

Members were informed that reasonable progress had been made against several projects and that a net deficit of £9000 was now forecasted for the 2020/21 financial year. 

In response to a query regarding the kind of borrowing the council undertakes, assurances were provided that this did not result in cash debt. Although the breakdown of the council’s borrowing was not available to hand, members were informed that borrowing is only undertaken internally and that there was no need for external borrowing to fund the capital programme at this time. 

The Panel welcomed the addition of staff vacancy information within the report and had several queries on the impact of current vacancies.

With regards to the surplus in staffing costs within the Planning and Property directorate, it was enquired as to whether this was as a result of the number of planning applications being submitted having decreased within the last quarter. Further discussions would take place with the Planning department to ascertain the causal effect of this. 

The impact of the vacant Head of Licensing post on the service was also questioned and the Panel was informed that a member of the council’s legal department was managing the licensing department on an interim basis. Assurances were provided that the service was operating well with such measures in place.

In response to an enquiry from a member not on the Panel regarding any risk as a result of two vacancies in IT, members were advised that temporary measures are in place and that the Cabinet Member was confident that all checks and balances were still being adhered to. 

The Panel was also informed that the council’s reserves would be reviewed on a quarterly basis going forwards, which was welcomed. 

Following a query from a member not on the Panel, it was requested that further information on all Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments made to parish councils within the last seven years be provided to members. 

Although disappointment was expressed that the Capital Programme would not be delivered in 2020/21 based on the total spends, members welcomed the Cabinet Member’s confidence that sufficient capacity and resources were now in place for future delivery.  

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel:
1. thanks the Cabinet Member and Deputy Director of Finance for attending and answering its questions;

2. commends the inclusion of staff vacancy information within the report;

3. welcomes the reassurance that the capacity and skills required for the future delivery of the capital programme is now in place; and 

4. asks that further information on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments to parish/town councils over the last 7 years be provided to members.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021

